committee which the Board has constituted or may constitute to exercise its powers, including the powers conferred by this resolution), the consent of the shareholders be and is hereby accorded for the conversion of existing unsecured Loan of Rs. 14,04,92,000 (Rupees Fourteen Crores Four Lakhs Ninety Two Thousand only ) of the below mentioned lenders (herein after referred to as Lenders) into 0% Optionally Convertible Debentures of Rs. 1000/- (Rupees One Thousand) each (hereinafter referred to as the “OCDs”) and on such other terms and conditions inter alia as enumerated in Item No.

[...]

Pradip Kumar Mohaptra, none of the Directors and Key Managerial Personnel of the Company and their relatives are interested, in the resolution set out at Item No. 4.  Item no. 5: Approval of conversion of Unsecured Loan into 0% Optionally Convertible Debentures (OCDs) 

Your Company has borrowed Rs. 14,04,92,000/- (Rupees Fourteen Crores Four Lakhs Ninety Two Thousand only ) from time to time from the Lenders as an unsecured loan. In this regard, the Company has requested the Lenders to convert the said Unsecured Loan into Optionally Convertible Debentures(“OCDs”) on such terms and conditions as may be mutually agreed between the Company and the Lenders and the same was accepted by the respective Lender Companies.